

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND PFEIL, MICHAEL KAMMER,
ANDREW GENOVA, RICHARD WILMOT, JR. AND
DONALD SECEN (ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED),

Petitioners,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

GEOFFREY M. JOHNSON*
SCOTT+SCOTT
Attorneys at Law, LLP
12434 Cedar Road, Suite 12
Cleveland Heights, OH 44106
216.229.6088
gjohnson@scott-scott.com

** Counsel of Record*

Dated: March 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINION BELOW1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 1. Background.3

 2. The District Court’s Decision.6

 3. The Decision Below.....7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION11

 I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
 MISINTERPRETED
 DUDENHOEFFER AS
 PROVIDING ESOP
 FIDUCIARIES WITH *PER SE*
 IMMUNITY ANY TIME THE
 COMPANY STOCK TRADES IN
 AN EFFICIENT MARKET11

A.	The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Immunity Rule Is in Direct Conflict with <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> and Renders ERISA’s Duty of Prudence Meaningless.	11
B.	The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Warrants Review Because It Reflects Confusion and Conflict in the Lower Courts Regarding Important ERISA Principles.	17
II.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULE OF “PROCEDURAL” PRUDENCE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX		
	APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, dated February 22, 2012.....	1a
	APPENDIX B – Opinion and Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Dismissing Action of the United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division.....	33a

APPENDIX C – Opinion of the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit, dated November 10, 201567a

APPENDIX D – Order of the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit94a

APPENDIX E – TITLE 29—LABOR
§ 110495a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 15-278 (Jan. 25, 2016)	19
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	12
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 632180 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2016)	19
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fink v. National Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3, 21
<i>Gedek v. Perez</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18

<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ...	8, 18, 22
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	13
<i>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2016 WL 1077009 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2016)	19
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Tibble v. Edison Intern.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	3, 20, 21
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)	16

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(c)1
28 U.S.C. § 13311
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)1, 11

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)14
